contracts for forward sales of foreign currencies against the New Zealand dollar and longer-term, cross-
currency interest rate swaps.

Benchmark ranges of foreign exchange exposure are established by the Investment Committee for each
Account. Accounts can move within these benchmark ranges but action must be taken if exposure exceeds
these ranges. These benchmark exposures are designed to align with ACC’s high-level objective of finding an
appropriate balance between minimising risk and maximising expected return.

All foreign exchange contracts held by ACC have remaining terms of 12 months or less. While the cross
currency interest rate swaps have maturities out to seven years, the floating interest rates on these swaps are
reset every three months.

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on the consolidated net surplus (deficit) of a reasonably
possible change of 10% in the New Zealand dollar against the respective major currencies and held constant
throughout the year, with all other variables remaining constant. Any change in the net surplus (deficit) for the
period would result in a corresponding movement in net assets (liabilities).

2019
$M AUD USD EUR GBP KRW JPY HKD Other

Impact on net surplus (deficit)

10% increase (82) (167) (11) (22) (14) (26) (20) (59)

10% decrease 101 204 14 27 17 31 24 71

2018
$M AUD USD EUR GBP KRW JPY HKD Other

Impact on net surplus (deficit)

 10% increase (70) (130) (19) (12) (11) (13) (22) (47)

 10% decrease 86 159 23 14 13 15 27 58

ACCIDENT COMPENSATION CORPORATION152

(iii) Other price risk

ACC invests in equities and unit trusts, and considers the risk on these from a long-term perspective.
Changes in the market price of equity and unit trust investments:

•	 will often reflect a true change in the fair value

•	 affect the value that ACC could realise for these investments if it chose to sell them in the short term

•	 will be reflected in the valuation carried in ACC’s statement of financial position and the investment income
reported in ACC’s statement of comprehensive revenue and expense.

Sensitivity analysis

[…]

Interest rate swaps –  (21) –  (21)

Credit default swaps –  (1) –  (1)

Cross currency swaps –  (70) –  (70)

Forward foreign currency contracts –  (175) –  (175)

Futures (1) –  –  (1)

(1) (267) – (268)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value movements

$M 2019 2018

Opening balance 1,008 845

Total gains (losses) recognised in surplus (deficit) 73 77

Purchases 110 184

Sales (127) (122)

Settlements (42) (7)

Transfers into Level 3 4 31

Closing balance 1,026 1,008

Total gains stated on Level 3 instruments still held at balance date 69 81

Transfers between levels

During the year there was a transfer of $4 million into Level 3 from Level 1.

There were no significant transfers into or out of Level 2.

ANNUAL REPORT/PŪRONGO-A-TAU 2019 157

Statement of
performance
and financial
statements

Level 3 sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on the consolidated net surplus (deficit) of reasonably
possible changes in one or more of the significant unobservable inputs into the fair values of investments
in Level 3, holding other inputs constant. Any change in the net surplus (deficit) for the period would result
in a corresponding movement in net assets (liabilities).

2019 2018

Impact on net surplus (deficit) Impact on net surplus (deficit)

$M Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Private equity holdings

Changes in the calculated share price of private equity
investments (10% movement) 57 (57) 54 (54)

Convertible notes

Change in discount rate (50 basis points movement) (4) 4 (7) 7

Other investments

 Change in discount rate (50 basis points movement) (16) 16 (12) 12

All other securities in Level 3 are considered not to have a material effect on fair value if alternative reasonable
assumptions were used to obtain their fair values.

15. Property, plant, and equipment and intangible assets

MEASUREMENT

Property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost including transaction costs. Subsequent to
initial recognition, all items classed as property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated
depreciation/amortisation and any impairment in value.

Internally generated assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation. Research costs incurred in